Selection of our books indexed in the Book Citation Index
in Web of Science™ Core Collection (BKCI)
Interested in publishing with us?
Contact book.department@intechopen.com
Numbers displayed above are based on latest data collected.
For more information visit www.intechopen.com
Open access books available
Countries delivered to Contributors from top 500 universities

significant BER improvement can be achieved with OFDM-PWM compared to ACO-OFDM.
Author details
Tian Zhang1, Jun Yao2 and Shuxu Guo1*
*Address all correspondence to: guosx@jlu.edu.cn
1 College of Electronic Science and Engineering, Jilin University, Changchun, China
2 Department of Electrical and Computer Engineering, Carnegie Mellon University,
Pittsburgh, PA, USA
Figure 13. Experimental BER against the peak-to-peak amplitude for 16-QAM OFDM-PWM and ACO-OFDM under the
same conditions.
The Novel PAPR Reduction Schemes for O‐OFDM‐Based Visible Light Communications
107
References
[1] Ghassemlooy Z, Arnon S, Uysal M, Xu Z, Cheng J. Emerging optical wireless communi-
cations-advances and challenges. IEEE Journal on Selected Areas in Communications.
2015;33(9):17381749/15381761. DOI: 10.1109/JSAC.2015.2458511
[2] Minh HL, O’Brien D, Faulkner G, Zeng L, Lee K, Jung D, Oh Y, Won ET. 100-Mb/s NRZ
visible light communications using a postequalized white LED. IEEE Photonics Technol-
ogy Letters. 2009;21(15):10631065/10779028. DOI: 10.1109/LPT.2009.2022413
[3] Dissanayake SD, Armstrong J. Comparison of ACO-OFDM, DCO-OFDM and ADO-OFDM
in IM/DD systems. Journal of Lightwave Technology. 2013;31(7):10631072/13287715. DOI:
10.1109/JLT.2013.2241731
[4] Kimura H, Asaka K, Nakamura K, Kimura S, Yoshimoto N. Energy efficient IM-DD
OFDM-PON using dynamic SNRmanagement and adaptive modulation. Optics Express.
2014;22(2):17891795. DOI: https://doi.org/10.1364/OE.22.001789
[5] Jiang T, Wu Y. An overview: Peak-to-average power ratio reduction techniques for OFDM
Signals. IEEE Transactions on Broadcasting. 2008;54(2):257268/10002861. DOI: 10.1109/
TBC.2008.915770
[6] Beril Inan SC, Lee J, Randel S, Neokosmidis I, Koonen AMJ, Walewski JW. Impact of LED
nonlinearity on discrete multitone modulation. Journal of Optical Communications and
Networking. 2009;1(5):439451. DOI: https://doi.org/10.1364/JOCN.1.000439
[7] Mesleh R, Elgala H, Haas H. LED nonlinearity mitigation techniques in optical wireless
OFDM communication systems. Journal of Optical Communications and Networking.
2012;4(11):865875. DOI: https://doi.org/10.1364/JOCN.4.000865
[8] O’Neill R, Lopes LB. Envelope variations and spectral splatter in clipped multicarrier
signals. Toronto: IEEE; 1995; p. 7175. DOI: 10.1109/PIMRC.1995.476406
[9] Kang W, Hranilovic S. Power reduction techniques for multiple-subcarrier modulated dif-
fuse wireless optical channels. IEEE Transactions on Communications. 2008;56(2):279288/
9836375. DOI: 10.1109/TCOMM.2008.060609
[10] You R, Kahn JM. Average power reduction technique for multiple subcarrier intensity
modulated optical signals. IEEE. 2000; pp. 1620–1627, NewOrleans, LA, USA. DOI: 10.1109/
ICC.2000.853769
[11] Nadal L, Moreolo MS, Fabrega JM, Junyent G. Low complexity bit rate variable transpon-
ders based on optical OFDM with PAPR reduction capabilities. Spain: IEEE; 2012; p. 16.
DOI: 10.1109/NOC.2012.6249918
[12] Popoola WO, Ghassemlooy Z, Stewart BG. Pilot-assisted PAPR reduction technique for
optical OFDM communication systems. Journal of Lightwave Technology. 2014;32
(7):13741382/14111646. DOI: 10.1109/JLT.2014.2304493
Visible Light Communications108
[13] Wasiu O. Popoola; Zabih Ghassemlooy; Brian G. Stewart. Optimizing OFDM based
visible light communication for high throughput and reduced PAPR. In: 8–12 June 2015;
IEEE; 2015. p. 1322–1326, London, UK. DOI: 10.1109/ICCW.2015.7247361
[14] Zhang T, Ghassemlooy Z, Ma C, Guo S. PAPR reduction scheme for ACO-OFDM based
visible light communication systems. Optics Communications. 2017;383:7580. DOI:
[15] Flusser J, Farokhi S, Höschl C, Suk T, Zitová B, Pedone M. Recognition of images
degraded by Gaussian Blur. IEEE Transactions on Image Processing. 2016;25(2):790806/
15746081. DOI: 10.1109/TIP.2015.2512108
[16] Zhang T, Ghassemlooy Z, Rajbhandari S, Popoola WO, Guo S. OFDM-PWM scheme for
visible light communications. Optics Communications. 2017;385:213–218. DOI: http://dx.
doi.org/10.1016/j.optcom.2016.10.038
[17] Guerra V, Suarez-Rodriguez C, El-Asmar O, Rabadan J, Perez-Jimenez R. Pulse width
modulated optical OFDM. IEEE. 2015; pp. 1333–1337, London, UK. DOI: 10.1109/
ICCW.2015.7247363
[18] Armstrong J. OFDM for optical communications. Journal of Lightwave Technology.
2009;27(3):189204/10479055. DOI: 10.1109/JLT.2008.2010061
[19] Li F, Wu K, Zou W, Chen J. Optimization of LED’s SAHPs to simultaneously enhance
SNR uniformity and support dimming control for visible light communication. Optics
Communications. 2015;341:218–227. DOI: http://dx.doi.org/10.1016/j.optcom.2014.12.025
[20] Rebollo-Neira L, Lowe D. Optimized orthogonal matching pursuit approach. IEEE Signal
Processing Letters. 2002;9(4):137140/7276019. DOI: 10.1109/LSP.2002.1001652
[21] Han SH, Lee JH. An overview of peak-to-average power ratio reduction techniques for
multicarrier transmission. IEEE Wireless Communications. 2005;12(2):5665/8389285.
DOI: 10.1109/MWC.2005.1421929
[22] Emmanuel J Candes, Michael B Wakin. An introduction to compressive sampling. IEEE
Signal Processing Magazine. 2008;25(2):2130/9903092. DOI: 10.1109/MSP.2007.914731
[23] Davenport MA, Wakin MB. Analysis of orthogonal matching pursuit using the restricted
isometry property. IEEE Transactions on Information Theory. 2010;56(9):43954401/
11473346. DOI: 10.1109/TIT.2010.2054653
[24] Tony Cai T, Wang L. Orthogonal matching pursuit for sparse signal recovery with noise.
IEEE Transactions on Information Theory. 2011;57(7):46804688/12068809. DOI: 10.1109/
TIT.2011.2146090
[25] Xu W, Wu M, Zhang H, You X, Zhao C. ACO-OFDM-specified recoverable upper clip-
ping with efficient detection for optical wireless communications. IEEE Photonics Jour-
nal. 2014;6(5):117/14580758. DOI: 10.1109/JPHOT.2014.2352643
The Novel PAPR Reduction Schemes for O‐OFDM‐Based Visible Light Communications
109
[26] Khalid AM, Cossu G, Corsini R, Choudhury P, Ciaramella E. 1-Gb/s transmission over a
phosphorescent white LED by using rate-adaptive discrete multitone modulation. IEEE
Photonics Journal. 2012;4(5):14651473. DOI: 10.1109/JPHOT.2012.2210397
[27] Armstrong J, Schmidt BJC. Comparison of asymmetrically clipped optical OFDM and
DC-biased optical OFDM in AWGN. IEEE Communications Letters. 2008;12(5):343345/
9966259. DOI: 10.1109/LCOMM.2008.080193
[28] Wilson W, Ghassemlooy Z. Pulse time modulation techniques for optical communica-
tions: a review. IEE Proceedings J-Optoelectronics. 1993;140(6):347357/4587345. DOI:
10.1049/ip-j.1993.0055
[29] Haigh PA, Ghassemlooy Z, Minh HL, Rajbhandari S, Arca F, Tedde SF, Hayden O,
Papakonstantinou I. Exploiting equalization techniques for improving data rates in
organic optoelectronic devices for visible light communications. Journal of Lightwave
Technology. 2012;30(19):30813088/13014650. DOI: 10.1109/JLT.2012.2210028
Visible Light Communications110